
DC Series Utility Winches
Instruction Manual

DC Series Treuils utilitaires
Manuel d’instructions

Serie DC Cabrestantes para uso general
Manual de instrucciones

DC2500, DC3500, DC4500

To prevent SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH and PROPERTY DAMAGE, you 
should read, understand and follow the warnings and instructions in this 
manual. Keep for future reference.

Afin de prévenir les BLESSURES GRAVES OU FATALES ET LES DOMMAGES 
À LA PROPRIÉTÉ, vous devez lire, comprendre et observer les avertisse-
ments et les instructions de ce manuel. Conserver pour référence ultérieure.

Para evitar LESIONES GRAVES, LA MUERTE Y DAÑOS MATERIALES, 
usted debe leer, entender y seguir las advertencias e instrucciones de 
este manual. Consérvelo para referencia futura.
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Read, Understand, Follow and Save These Instructions

-

Table Of Contents
Safety  Page

Instructions  

Throughout this manual WARNING, CAUTION, NOTICE and the SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL will be used.

WARNING CAUTION NOTICE
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Before First Operation

-

-

Are you ready to pull?

-

-

Is your winch ready to pull?

-

-

-

-

During the pull

After Use

Important Safety Messages



CEQUENT™ F3837-00 REV B (4782) 08/154

Figure 1 - Winch Components

Know Your Winch

Winch 
Drum

Pendant Remote
Control Socket

Pendant Remote Control

Roller 
Fairlead

Hand Saver 
Cable Strap

Winch Mounting 
Hardware

Clutch
Lever

Circuit Breaker
(Varies Per Model)
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Features and Ratings

Load Rating

Table 1 - Winch Capacity

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500
Rope 
Layer

Capacity Length of 
Rope on 

Drum

Rope 
Layer

Capacity Length of 
Rope on 

Drum

Rope 
Layer

Capacity Length of 
Rope on 

Drum

1st 1st 1st

2nd 2nd 2nd

3rd 3rd 3rd

4th 4th 4th

5th 5th 5th

Table 2 - Winch Specifications

Powered 
Winches

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500

Wire rope

Brake

Clutch (free- 
spooling)

Control
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Features and Ratings

Table 3 - Line Speed And Amp Draw 

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500
1st Layer 
Line Pull 

(lbs./kgs.)

Line Speed 
(FPM/
MPM)

Amp 
Draw

1st Layer 
Line Pull 

(lbs./kgs.)

Line Speed 
(FPM/
MPM)

Amp 
Draw

1st Layer 
Line Pull 

(lbs./kgs.)

Line Speed 
(FPM/
MPM)

Amp 
Draw

FPM = Feet Per Minute MPM = Meters Per Minute
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Mounting Hardware Requirements

ALWAYS torque mounting bolts to the values specified for your winch in Table 4 page 8 to prevent 
vibration during operation.
ALWAYS use Grade 5 / 8.8 Metric or better hardware.
NEVER weld mounting bolts. 
ALWAYS choose the proper bolt length for your application.
ALWAYS confirm required bolt length to ensure proper thread engagement.

BEFORE INSTALLING AND USING YOUR POWERED WINCH, READ AND 
FOLLOW ALL MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY MESSAGES.

1. Mounting

To prevent accidental activation of the winch and serious injury, complete the winch installation 
and attach the hook before installing the wiring.

1. Before Installation

WARNING

Installation Instructions

1.1 Inspect Parts
Hand Saver Cable Strap
Clutch Lever
Instruction/Owners Manual
Winch Assembly
Drum Cover

Pendant Remote Control
Pendant Remote Control Socket
Roller Fairlead
6 Gauge Battery Lead
Hardware

1.2.1 Winch Mounting

1.2 Select Mount Location

ALWAYS choose a mounting location that is sufficiently strong to withstand the maximum pull-
ing capacity of your winch. 

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

Figure 2
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Installation Instructions

1.3 Determine Mount Position

Failure to adequately align, support, or attach the winch to a suitable mounting base could 
result in a loss of efficiency of performance or damage to the winch, wire rope and mounting 
surface. 

WARNING

1.4  Install the Winch

Table 4 - Mounting Torque Requirements

Powered 
Winches

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500

Winch 
Mounting 
Bolt Size

2 Required 2 Required 2 Required

Winch 
Mounting 
Bolt Torque

Figure 4Figure 3
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Installation Instructions

WARNING

1.5 Install the Wiring

BEFORE installing the winch, make sure all electrical parts are corrosion free.
ALWAYS place the supplied terminal boots on wires and terminals as directed by the installation 
instructions.
NEVER lean over battery while making connections.
NEVER route electrical cables over battery terminals.
ALWAYS consult Electrical Connections section for proper wiring details.
Run the charging system during winching operations to keep battery charged.

NEVER route electrical cables across sharp edges.
NEVER route electrical cables near parts that get hot.
NEVER route electrical cables through or near moving parts.
AVOID pinch and wear/abrasion points when installing all electrical cables.
ALWAYS insulate and protect all exposed wiring and electrical terminals.

1.5.1  Battery Recommendations & Lead Size

Table 5 - Wire Gauge Specifications

Model DC2500 DC3500 DC4500

Control  Type

Volt 12V

-

-

ALWAYS route battery cables along a path that allows the cables to be secured with zip ties. 
Loose or unsecured power cables can cause serious injury or death.

1.5.2  Battery Cable Routing

WARNING
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Figure 5 - Torque Specification

14 N-m
124 in-lbs.

Installation Instructions

Figure 6 - DC2500, DC3500 & DC4500 Wiring Diagram

1.5.3  System Check
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1.6 Know Your Wireless Remote

Installation Instructions

Never lose sight of the winch or jack while using the wireless remote.

Never touch the winch or jack while the remote is in someone else’s hands.

WARNING

1.6.1  Wireless Remote and Transmitter Specifications

Wireless 
Receiver

Switch Cord W/3Pin plugs 
Ø8 X 1500 mm

Wireless 
Transmitter

Lithium Battery: 
3V CR2032

Transmitter 
Strap

LED Indication

Figure 7 - Wireless Remote Components

Figure 8 - Wireless Remote

1.  Connect The Wiring
1.6.2  Wireless Remote and Transmitter Installation

2.  Mount the Receiver
Figure 10 - Mounting

Figure 9 - Connections

Black

RedFuse
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Installation Instructions

1.  Install Battery

Lithium Battery: 
CR2032 (3V)

2. Test

LED Indicator

Cable OUT

Power Button

Cable IN
Cable OUT

1.6.3  Wireless Remote and Transmitter Installation

Figure 11 - Battery Replacement

Figure 12 - Operations

3.  Stop

-

LED
Indicator

Programming
Button

4.  Reset

5.  Notes

Figure 13 - Resting

Cable IN
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Operation Instructions

ALWAYS use supplied hand saver cable strap whenever spooling winch rope in or out, during 
installation or operation to avoid injury to hands and fingers.

2.1 Spooling in Under Load

WARNING

NEVER exceed winch’s rated line pull.  Power-in the winch rope evenly and tightly on the drum. 
This prevents the outer winch wraps from sinking into the inner wraps, binding and damaging 
the winch rope.
NEVER touch winch rope or hook while someone else is at the control switch or during winch-
ing operation.

WARNING

DO NOT power the hook into the fairlead.  This could cause damage to the fairlead.
NOTICE

2.4 Safe Working Conditions

2.3 Stretching the Wire Rope

ALWAYS pre-stretch rope and re-spool under load before use.  Tightly wound rope reduces 
chances of “binding”, which can damage the rope.
NEVER operate winch with less than five (5) wraps of wire rope around the drum.  Rope could 
come loose from the drum, as the rope attachment to the drum is not designed to hold a load.

-

2.2 Overloading / Overheating

WARNING

NEVER work around the winch rope while under load.
NEVER step over a winch rope while under load.
ALWAYS use caution when working with electricity and remember to verify that no exposed 
electrical connections exist before energizing your winch circuit.

WARNING

WARNING
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2.5.1 Handheld Pendant Control 

2.5.2 Connect the remote control

DO NOT leave the pendant control plugged 
into the winch when not in use. This may result 
in a dangerous condition and/or battery drain.

Cable-Out

Figure 15 - Cable Button

Figure 14 - Connect Remote

2.5 For First Time operation

2.6 Clutch Operation

NEVER engage or disengage clutch if winch is under load, winch rope is in tension or drum is 
moving.
To prevent damage, ALWAYS fully engage or fully disengage the clutch lever.

WARNING

Cable-In

Operation Instructions

Figure 16 - Engaged Clutch

Engaged

Figure 17 - Disengage Clutch

To disengage,
lift the clutch lever

Clutch
Lever

WARNING
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2.7.1 Calculating Fleet Angle

-

2.7 Winching Principles

2.7.2 Recovery Damper

2.7.3 Snatch Block

Figure 18 - Fleet Angle

Roller
Fairlead

Figure 19 - Recovery Damper

Figure 20 - Snatch Block

Snatch
Block

Operation Instructions

CAUTION

WARNING
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Do not use the winch as a lifting device or a hoist for vertical lifting. 

WARNING

The Power-Out function should be used for relieving tension on the rope, 
not for extended distances.

CAUTION

Operation Instructions

Maintenance

Figure 21

ALWAYS complete the winch installation and hook attachment before installing the wiring.

ALWAYS pre-stretch rope and re-spool under load before use.  Tightly wound rope reduces 
chances of “binding”, which can damage the rope.

A minimum of five (5) wraps of steel wire rope around the drum is necessary to support the 
rated load.

ALWAYS spool the winch rope onto the drum in the direction specified by the drum rotation 
labels on the winch and/or in the documentation. This is required for the automatic brake to 
function properly.

3.1 Install/Replace the Rope
WARNING
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3.2 Lubrication 
-

-

3.3 How To Order Replacement Parts

Maintenance

Check the wire rope. Figure 22 - Mixed Winding
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Troubleshooting

Table 6 - Troubleshooting
Symptom Possible Cause Remedy

Winch will  
not operate

Cut circuit Check battery lead

Weak battery Recharge or replace battery, 650CCA

Damaged circuit breaker Replace circuit breaker

Bad connection of wiring Reconnect tightly

Damaged DC solenoid Replace DC solenoid

Cut circuit on switch Replace switch

Damaged motor or carbon brush Replace motor or carbon brush

Poor or lost connections to motor Replace wiring or tighten it

Motor runs in  
one direction.

Broken wiring or bad connections Reconnect or replace wiring

Damaged or stuck DC solenoid Replace DC solenoid

Switch inoperative Replace switch

Drum will  
not clutch.

Clutch does not disengage Replace clutch

Damaged 1st shaft Replace 1st shaft

Damaged brake cam and disc Replace brake cam and disc

Damaged output shaft Replace output shaft

No brake

The gear train is mechanically binding up Check to insure the winch is mounted  
on a flat, rigid surface

Damaged brake cam and disc Replace brake cam and disc

Damaged gear box Replace gear box

Broken retaining ring Replace retaining ring 

Oil leakage into brake cavity Repair and clean oil leakage  

Damaged or inoperative spiral spring Replace and position spiral spring

Brake distance  
is too long

Worn brake disc or loose brake spacer Replace brake disc

Oil leakage into brake cavity Repair and clean oil leakage 

Brake will  
be locked

Too much brake disc powder in the brake hub Clean brake hub

Over tensioned spiral spring Adjust tension on spiral spring

Stuck between brake disc and gear box Replace with new brake assembly

Damaged  
gear box

Hit by certain exterior force Replace the damaged components

Damaged gear train Replace the damaged components

Over load operation Stop the winch operation and reduce the load

Motor runs  
extremely hot

Long period of operation Allow to cool

Damaged motor Replace or repair motor

Damaged or inoperative brake Replace or repair brake
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Checklist

Table 7 - Checklist

Classification of Check

Item Checking 
method

Checking 
reference

Daily

Periodical

Monthly Yearly

x Installation Mounting bolts & 
alignment

Bolt tension & 
wear

Existence of 
abnormalities

x
Remote control

Working Manual Reasonable 
actuation

x Wearing in  
contact points Visual Free of wear  

or damage

x

Wire rope

Broken strands Visual,  
measuring Less than 10%

x x Rope Visual,  
measuring 

7% of nominal 
diameter max

x Fastening  
condition of end Visual Existence of 

abnormalities

x Deforming or 
corrosion Visual Existence of 

abnormalities

x Clutch  
assembly

Damaged clutch 
assembly

Visual  
evidence  
of wear

Free of wear  
or damage

x Motor Staining, damage
Visual  

evidence  
of wear

Existence of 
abnormalities

x
Brake

Wearing of  
brake disc

Visual  
evidence  
of wear

Free of wear or 
damage

x Performance Visual Reasonable 
actuation

x Gear Damage, wear
Visual  

evidence  
of wear

Free of wear  
or damage
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Checklist

Table 8 - Checklist

Before 
First 

Operation

After 
EVERY 

Use

Every 
90 Days

Read, understand and follow the warnings 
and instructions in this manual. X

Check all fasteners and verify they are at the 
proper torque.
Replace fasteners as needed.

X X

Check that the wiring is correct and the 
connections are tight X X

Check that there are no bare or exposed 
wires, terminals, or damage to the cables.
Cover terminals with boots. Repair or 
replace wires as needed.

X X

If damaged, discontinue use and replace 
rope immediately. X X X

Keep winch, rope, and switch control free 
from contaminants.  
Use a clean rag or towel to remove any dirt 
and debris.

X

To prevent SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH and PROPERTY DAMAGE, you should read, understand 
and follow the warnings and instructions in this manual.

WARNING
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Legal Warnings

      Mark Warning 

Standard compliance of EC Directives 
The EC directive includes the following individual directives

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 
It applies to independently functional machinery or the interlinking machines to form entire systems. The 
complete machine and plant must always fulfill the directive.

Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC) 2004/108/EC 
It applies to most electrical and electronic apparatus, that is, finished products and systems that include 
electrical and electronic equipment to ensure that the electromagnetic disturbance generated by apparatus 
does not exceed a level allowing radio and telecommunications equipment and other apparatus to operate as 
intended, and that apparatus has an adequate level of intrinsic immunity to electromagnetic disturbance to 
enable it to operate as intended.

Complies with SAE J706
FCC and Industry Canada (IC) Warning

Federal Communications Commission Interference Statement
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Limited Warranty
Limited Warranty.

Limitations on the Warranty.

Obligations of Purchaser.

Remedy Limits.
-

Assumption of Risk. 

Cequent Performance Products, Inc. 

Governing Law. 



DC Series
Treuils utilitaires
Manuel d’instructions

DC2500, DC3500, DC4500

Afin de prévenir les BLESSURES GRAVES OU FATALES ET LES DOMMAGES 
À LA PROPRIÉTÉ, vous devez lire, comprendre et observer les avertisse-
ments et les instructions de ce manuel. Conserver pour référence ultérieure.
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Read, Understand, Follow and Save These Instructions

-

Table des matières
Sécurité  Page

Instructions  

Tout au long de ce manuel, les symboles suivants seront utilisés : AVERTISSEMENT, ATTENTION, AVIS 
et ALERTE DE SÉCURITÉ.

AVERTISSEMENT ATTENTION AVIS
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Avant la première utilisation

-

-

-

Prêt à treuiller?

-

-
-

-

-

-

-

Treuil prêt à tirer?

-

-

-

-

-
-

Messages de sécurité importants
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Messages de sécurité importants

Durant le bobinage

-

-

-

-

-

-

Après l'utilisation

-
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Figure 1 - Composants du treuil

Se familiariser avec le treuil

Tambour
de treuil

Réceptacle de la
commande à distance 

câblée

Commande à
distance câblée

Guide-câble à 
rouleaux

Sangle
protège-mains

Ferronnerie
de montage du treuil

Levier
d'embrayage

Disjoncteur
(Varie selon le modèle)
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Caractéristiques et spécifications

Capacité de charge

Tableau 1 - Capacité de charge du treuil

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500
Couche 

de 
câble

Capacité Longueur 
de câble 

sur le 
tambour

Couche 
de 

câble

Capacité Longueur 
de câble 

sur le 
tambour

Couche 
de 

câble

Capacité Longueur 
de câble 

sur le 
tambour

1re 1re 1re

2e 2e 2e

3e 3e 3e

4e 4e 4e

5e 5e 5e

Tableau 2 - Caractéristiques techniques du treuil

Treuils 
motorisés

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500

Câble métal-
lique

Frein

Embrayage 
(bobinage 
libre)

Commande
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Caractéristiques et spécifications

Tableau 3 - Vitesse de traction et débit en ampères 

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500
Capacité 

1re couche 
(lb/kg)

Vitesse de 
traction 

(pi/min-m/
min)

Débit 
amp,

Capacité 
1re couche 

(lb/kg)

Vitesse de 
traction 

(pi/min-m/
min)

Débit 
amp,

Capacité 
1re couche 

(lb/kg)

Vitesse de 
traction 

(pi/min-m/
min)

Débit 
amp,

p/min. = pieds par minute m/min. = mètres par minute
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Ferronnerie de montage requise

TOUJOURS serrer les boulons de montage aux valeurs indiquées pour son modèle de treuil dans le 
Tableau 4 page 31 afin de prévenir les vibrations durant l'utilisation.
TOUJOURS utiliser une visserie de classe métrique 8.8 (grade 5) ou de qualité supérieure.
Ne JAMAIS souder les boulons de montage. 
TOUJOURS choisir la longueur de boulon appropriée pour votre application.
TOUJOURS vérifier la longueur de boulon exigée pour garantir l'introduction correcte du filetage.

AVANT D'INSTALLER ET D'UTILISER VOTRE TREUIL MOTORISÉ, PRIÈRE DE LIRE ET OB-
SERVER TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE ET LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ.

Instructions d’installation

1.1 Inspecter les pièces
Sangle protège-mains
Levier d'embrayage
Manuel d'instructions/du propriétaire
Assemblage de treuil
Couvercle de tambour

Commande à distance câblée
Réceptacle de la commande à distance câblée
Guide-câble à rouleaux
Câble de batterie de calibre 6
Ferronnerie

1.2.1 Montage du treuil

1.2 Sélection de l'emplacement de montage

TOUJOURS choisir un emplacement de montage suffisamment robuste pour supporter la ca-
pacité de traction maximale du treuil. 

Montage

Afin de prévenir l'activation accidentelle du treuil et le risque de blessure, terminer l'installation 
du treuil et fixer le crochet avant de poser le câblage.

1. Avant l’installation

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

Figure 2



CEQUENT™ F3837-00 REV B (4782) 08/15 31

Instructions d’installation

1.3 Détermination de la position de montage

Le défaut d'aligner, de supporter ou de fixer le treuil correctement sur une surface de montage 
appropriée peut entraîner une perte de rendement ou le bris du treuil, du câble métallique et de 
la surface de montage. 

1.4 Installation du treuil

Tableau 4 - Couples de serrage

Treuils mo-
torisés

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500

Boulons de 
montage - 
Dimensions

2 requis 2 requis 2 requis

Boulons de 
montage - 
Couple

AVERTISSEMENT

Figure 4Figure 3
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Instructions d’installation

1.5 Installation du câblage

AVANT d'installer le treuil, s'assurer que toutes les pièces électriques sont exemptes de corrosion.
TOUJOURS placer les tétines de protection sur les câbles et les bornes tel qu'indiqué dans les in-
structions d'installation.
Ne JAMAIS se pencher au-dessus de la batterie lorsqu'on effectue le branchement.
Ne JAMAIS acheminer les câbles électriques au-dessus des bornes de batterie.
TOUJOURS consulter la section Connexions électriques pour de l'information détaillée sur le câblage.
Activer le dispositif de recharge durant le treuillage pour maintenir la charge de la batterie.

Ne JAMAIS poser les câbles électriques en travers d'arêtes coupantes.
Ne JAMAIS poser les câbles électriques en travers d'arêtes coupantes.
Ne JAMAIS poser les câbles électriques à travers ou à proximité de pièces mobiles.
ÉVITER de poser les câbles électriques aux endroits où ils peuvent se coincer ou s'user 
par frottement.
TOUJOURS isoler et protéger les câbles et les bornes électriques exposés.

1.5.1  Recommandations concernant la batterie et le calibre du câble

Table 5 - Spécifications du câble électrique

Modèle DC2500 DC3500 DC4500

Type de commande

Volt 12 V

-

-

TOUJOURS acheminer les fils de batterie le long d'un parcours permettant de les attacher à 
l'aide d'attaches mono-usage. Des fils électriques lâches ou détachés peuvent causer des 
blessures sévères ou fatales.

1.5.2  Acheminement du câble de batterie

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
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Figure 5 - Couples de serrage

14 N.m
124 po-lb

Instructions d’installation

1.5.3  Vérification du système

Bloqué

Figure 6 - Schéma de câblage - DC2500, DC3500 et DC4500

Batterie

Moteur

Rouge

Jaune

Blanc

Noir

Rouge

(Rouge)

Jaune

Noir

(Noir)



CEQUENT™ F3837-00 REV B (4782) 08/1534

1.6 Connaissez votre télécommande sans fil

Ne perdez jamais de vue le treuil ou le cric lorsque vous utilisez la télécommande sans fil.
Ne touchez jamais le treuil ou le cric lorsque quelqu’un d’autre utilise la télécommande.

1.6.1  Télécommande sans fil et spécifications de transmetteur

Récepteur 
sans fil

Câble d’alimentation PCI 
3 broches Ø8 x 1500 mm

Émetteur 
sans fil

Pile au lithium : 
3V CR2032

Sangle de 
l’émetteur

Voyant DEL :

Figure 7 - Composants à émetteur sans fil

Figure 8 - Émetteur sans fil

AVERTISSEMENT

Instructions d’installation

1.  Raccorder les câbles
1.6.2  Une télécommande sans fil et l’émetteur de l’installation

2.  Fixer le récepteur Figure 10 - Montage

Figure 9 - Les liaisons

RedFuse

Noir

RougeLe fusible
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Mode d’emploiv

Afin de prévenir les blessures aux mains, TOUJOURS utiliser la sangle protège-mains fournie 
chaque fois que l'on bobine ou débobine le treuil, que ce soit durant l'installation ou l'emploi.

AVERTISSEMENT

1.  Installer la pile.

Pile au lithium : 
CR2032 (3V)

2. Tester

Voyant DEL

Câble OUT

Bouton Marche/Arrêt

Câble IN

1.6.3  Une télécommande sans fil et l’émetteur de l’installation

Figure 11 - Remplacement de la batterie

Figure 12 - Opérations

Instructions d’installation

3.  Arrêter

Voyant 
DEL

Bouton de
programmation

4.  Réinitialisation

5.  Remarques

Figure 13 - Émetteur

Câble IN Câble OUT
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2.1 Bobinage sous charge

Ne JAMAIS excéder la capacité nominale du câble de treuil.  Embobiner le câble de treuil 
uniformément, bien serré sur le tambour. Cela empêche les rangs supérieurs de caler dans les 
rangs inférieurs, ce qui pourrait coincer et endommager le câble.
Ne JAMAIS toucher au câble ou au crochet de treuil durant une manœuvre de treuillage ou 
lorsqu'une autre personne actionne la commande.

Lors du bobinage, veiller à NE PAS rentrer le crochet dans le guide-câble. Cela pourrait endom-
mager le guide-câble.

2.4 Conditions de travail sécuritaires

2.3  Étirement du câble de treuil

TOUJOURS étirer le câble une première fois puis rembobiner sous charge avant l'utilisation. Un 
bobinage serré réduit le risque de coincement qui peut endommager le câble.
Ne JAMAIS utiliser le treuil sans un minimum de cinq (5) couches de câble métallique autour du 
tambour. Le câble pourrait prendre du mou depuis le tambour puisque sa fixation à cet endroit 
n'est pas conçue pour supporter une charge.

-

2.2 Surcharge / Surchauffe

Ne JAMAIS travailler à proximité du câble de treuil sous charge.
Ne JAMAIS enjamber le câble de treuil sous charge.
TOUJOURS user de prudence en travaillant avec l'électricité et veiller à ne pas exposer de con-
nexion électrique avant de mettre le circuit du treuil sous tension.

-

AVIS

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

Mode d’emploiv
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2.5.1 Commande à distance câblée

2.5.2 Branchement de la commande 
à distance

NE PAS laisser la commande à distance 
branchée sur le treuil lorsqu'elle n'est pas 
utilisée. Une situation dangereuse ou l'épuise-
ment de la batterie pourrait en résulter.

Débobiner

Figure 15 - Bouton de bobinage

Figure 14 - Branchement de la commande

2.5 Mise en service

2.6 Maniement de l'embrayage

Il ne faut JAMAIS engager ni désengager l'embrayage avec le treuil sous charge, le câble sous 
tension ou le tambour en rotation.
Afin de prévenir les dommages, TOUJOURS engager ou désengager totalement le levier 
d'embrayage.

-

Bobiner

Mode d’emploi

Figure 17 - Désengager l'embrayage

Pour désengager, 
soulever le levier 
d'embrayage.

Figure 16 - Engager l'embrayage

EngagéLevier
d'embrayage

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
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2.7.1 Calcul de l'angle de déflexion

-

2.7 Principes du treuillage

2.7.2 Amortisseur de récupération

2.7.3 Poulie à chape ouvrante
-

-

Figure 18 - Angle de déflexion

Guide-câble
à rouleaux

Figure 19 - Amortisseur de récupération

Mode d’emploi

Poulie
à chape 
ouvrante

Figure 20 - Poulie à chape ouvrante

AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION
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Ne pas utiliser le treuil comme dispositif de levage pour soulever à la verticale. 

La fonction « Power-Out » (Pleine puissance) doit servir à relâcher la tension du câble, et 
non sur de longues distances.

Mode d’emploi

Entretien

Figure 21

TOUJOURS terminer l'installation du treuil et la fixation du crochet avant de  poser le câblage 
électrique.

TOUJOURS étirer le câble une première fois puis rembobiner sous charge avant l'utilisation. Un 
bobinage serré réduit le risque de coincement qui peut endommager le câble.

Un minimum de cinq (5) couches de câble d'acier autour du tambour est nécessaire pour sup-
porter la capacité de charge nominale.

TOUJOURS bobiner le câble de treuil dans la direction indiquée sur les étiquettes concernant la 
rotation du tambour qui sont apposées sur le treuil ou qui figurent dans la documentation. Cette 
mesure est importante pour le bon fonctionnement du frein automatique.

3.1 Installation/Remplacement du câble

AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

AVERTISSEMENT
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3.2 Lubrification 

3.3 Commande de pièces de rechange

-

Entretien

Inspecter le câble métallique.  Figure 22 - Bobinage mixtes
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Dépannage

Tableau 6 - Dépannage
Symptôme Cause probable Solution

Le treuil ne 
fonctionne pas.

Circuit coupé. Vérifier le câble de batterie.

Batterie faible. Recharger ou remplacer la batterie, 650 CCA.

Disjoncteur endommagé Remplacer le disjoncteur.

Connexions de câblage défectueuses. Serrer la connexion.

Solénoïde c.c. endommagé. Remplacer le solénoïde c.c.

Circuit coupé à l'interrupteur. Remplacer l'interrupteur.

Moteur ou balai de carbone endommagé. Remplacer le moteur ou le balai de carbone.

Connexions au moteur médiocres ou 
perdues Remplacer le câblage ou le serrer.

Le moteur tourne 
dans une seule 

direction.

Câblage brisé ou connexions défectueuses. Reconnecter ou remplacer le câblage.

Solénoïde c.c. endommagé ou bloqué. Remplacer le solénoïde c.c.

Interrupteur inopérant Remplacer l'interrupteur.

Le tambour ne s'em-
braye pas.

L'embrayage ne s'engage pas. Remplacer l'embrayage.

Premier arbre endommagé. Remplacer le premier arbre.

Came et disque de frein endommagés. Remplacer la came et le disque de frein.

Arbre de sortie endommagé. Remplacer l'arbre de sortie.

Pas de freinage.

Le train d'engrenages subit un blocage 
mécanique.

Vérifier que le treuil est monté sur une sur-
face plane et solide.

Came et disque de frein endommagés. Remplacer la came et le disque de frein.

Boîte d’engrenages endommagée. Remplacer la boîte d’engrenages.

Anneau de retenue brisée. Remplacer l'anneau de retenue. 

Fuite d'huile dans la cavité du frein. Réparer et nettoyer la fuite d'huile.  

Ressort spiralé endommagé ou inopérant. Remplacer et positionner le ressort spiralé.

La distance de frein-
age est trop longue.

Disque de frein usé ou espaceur de frein lâche. Remplacer le disque de frein.

Fuite d'huile dans la cavité du frein. Réparer et nettoyer la fuite d'huile. 

Le frein sera ver-
rouillé.

Trop de poudre de disque dans le moyeu de frein. Nettoyer le moyeu de frein.

Ressort spiralé en surtension. Régler la tension du ressort spiralé.

Frein bloqué entre le disque de frein et la 
boîte d'engrenages. Remplacer par un nouvel assemblage de frein.

Boîte d’engrenages 
endommagée.

Heurté par une force extérieure. Remplacer les composants endommagés.

Train d’engrenages endommagé. Remplacer les composants endommagés.

Fonctionnement en surcharge. Arrêter le fonctionnement du treuil et réduire 
la charge.

Le moteur devient 
extrêmement chaud.

Longue période de fonctionnement. Laisser refroidir.

Moteur endommagé. Remplacer ou réparer le moteur.

Frein endommagé ou inopérant. Remplacer ou réparer le frein.
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Liste de vérification

Tableau 7 - Liste de vérification

Type de vérification

Article Méthode Référence
Quotidi-

enne

Périodique

Mensuelle Annuelle

x Installation Boulons de mon-
tage et alignement

Tension et 
usure des 
boulons

Présence 
d'anomalies

x
Commande câblée 

à distance

Fonctionne Manuel Actionnement 
raisonnable

x Usure aux points 
de contact Visuel Exempt d'usu-

re ou de bris

x

Câble métallique

Brins rompus Visuel, mesure Moins de 10 %

x x Câble Visuel, mesure 
7 % du 

diamètre nomi-
nal max.

x État de la fixation 
de l'extrémité Visuel Présence 

d'anomalies

x Déformation ou 
corrosion Visuel Présence 

d'anomalies

x Embrayage Embrayage en-
dommagé

Évidence vi-
suelle d'usure

Exempt d'usu-
re ou de bris

x Moteur Bridage, dommage Évidence vi-
suelle d'usure

Présence 
d'anomalies

x
Frein

Usure du disque 
de frein

Évidence vi-
suelle d'usure

Exempt d'usu-
re ou de bris

x Rendement Visuel Actionnement 
raisonnable

x Engrenages Dommage, usure Évidence vi-
suelle d'usure

Exempt d'usu-
re ou de bris
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Liste de vérification

Tableau 8 - Liste de vérification

Avant la 
première 
utilisation

Après 
CHAQUE 
utilisation

Tous les 
90 jours

Lire, assimiler et observer tous les aver-
tissements et toutes les instructions de ce 
manuel.

X

Vérifier l'état et le couple de serrage de 
toutes les fixations.
Remplacer les fixations au besoin.

X X

Vérifier que le câblage est correct et que les 
connexions sont serrées. X X

S'assurer que les fils et les bornes ne sont 
pas à nu ni exposés, et que les câbles ne 
sont pas endommagés. Recouvrir les bornes 
de tétines de protection. Réparer ou rem-
placer le câblage électrique au besoin.

X X

Si le câble métallique est endommagé, 
cesser l'utilisation et le remplacer immédi-
atement.

X X X

Garder le treuil, le câble et la commande 
exempts de contaminants.  
Utiliser un chiffon ou une serviette propres 
pour enlever la saleté et les débris.

X

 Afin de prévenir les BLESSURES GRAVES OU FATALES ET LES DOMMAGES À LA PROPRIÉTÉ, il 
est important de lire, assimiler et observer les avertissements et les instructions de ce manuel.

AVERTISSEMENT



CEQUENT™ F3837-00 REV B (4782) 08/1544

Mises en garde juridiques

      Avertissement de la marge CE 

Conformité standard à la directive EC 
La directive EC comporte les directives particulières suivantes

Directive relative à la machinerie 2006/42/EC 
Elle s’applique à la machinerie indépendamment fonctionnelle ou aux machines interconnectées  
qui constituent des systèmes complets.  La machine et l’usine complètes doivent toujours satis-
faire à la directive.

Directive relative à la compatibilité électromagnétique 2004/108/EC 
Cette directive s’applique à la plupart des appareils électriques et électroniques, c’est-à-dire aux 
produits et systèmes finis comportant un équipement électrique ou électronique; elle vise à garan-
tir que le brouillage électromagnétique généré vers d’autres appareils ou reçu de ceux-ci ne gênera 
pas le fonctionnement normal des uns et des autres.

Conformité à la norme SAE J706
FCC et à la mise en garde d’Industrie Canada (IC)

Déclaration de la Commission fédérale des communications concernant 
le brouillage

-
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Garantie limitée
Garantie limitée.

-

Limites de la garantie. -

Obligations de l’acheteur.

Limites des recours.
-

Acceptation des risques. 

Cequent Performance Products, Inc. 

Loi applicable. 
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Notes



Serie DC
Cabrestantes para uso general

Manual de instrucciones
DC2500, DC3500, DC4500

Para evitar LESIONES GRAVES, LA MUERTE Y DAÑOS MATERIALES, 
usted debe leer, entender y seguir las advertencias e instrucciones de 
este manual. Consérvelo para referencia futura.
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Lea, entienda, siga y guarde estas instrucciones.

-

Contenido
Seguridad  Página

Instrucciones  

A lo largo de este manual se utilizarán SÍMBOLOS DE ADVERTENCIA, PRECAUCIÓN, AVISO y ALERTA 
DE SEGURIDAD.

-

ADVERTENCIA PRECAUCIÓN AVISO
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Antes de la primera operación

-

-

-

¿Está listo para halar?

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

¿El cabrestante está listo para 
halar?

-

-

-

-

Mensajes de seguridad importantes
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Durante la tracción

-

-

-

-
-

-

-

Después del uso

Mensajes de seguridad importantes
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Figura 1 - Componentes del cabrestante

Conozca cómo funciona el cabrestante

Tambor del 
cabrestante

Acople del
control remoto

Control remoto

Pasacables
de rodillo

Correa protectora 
de manos

Piezas de montaje 
del cabrestante

Palanca
del embrague

Cortacircuitos
(Varía según el modelo)
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Características y capacidades

Capacidad de carga

Tabla 1 : Capacidad del cabrestante

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500
Capa 
del 

cable

Capacidad Longitud 
del cable 

en el 
tambor

Capa 
del 

cable

Capacidad Longitud 
del cable 

en el 
tambor

Capa 
del 

cable

Capacidad Longitud 
del cable 

en el 
tambor

1ra. 1ra. 1ra.

2da. 2da. 2da.

3ra. 3ra. 3ra.

4ta. 4ta. 4ta.

5ta. 5ta. 5ta.

Tabla 2: Especificaciones del cabrestante

Cabrestantes 
eléctricos

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500

Cable

Freno

Embrague (rebo-
binado libre)

Control
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Características y capacidades

Tabla 3: Velocidad de línea y tracción en amperios 

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500
Tracción 

de línea de 
1ra. capa 
(lbs./kgs.)

Velocidad 
de línea 
(PPM/
MPM)

Tracción 
en amp.

Tracción 
de línea de 
1ra. capa 
(lbs./kgs.)

Velocidad 
de línea 
(PPM/
MPM)

Tracción 
en amp.

Tracción 
de línea de 
1ra. capa 
(lbs./kgs.)

Velocidad 
de línea 
(PPM/
MPM)

Tracción 
en amp.

PPM = pies por minuto MPM = metros por minuto
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Requisitos de piezas para el montaje

SIEMPRE apriete los pernos de montaje a los valores especificados para el cabrestante en la Tabla 4 
página 55 y así evitar vibraciones durante el funcionamiento.
SIEMPRE use piezas grado 5 / clase 8.8 métrica o superior.
NUNCA suelde los pernos de montaje. 
SIEMPRE elija la longitud del perno adecuada para su aplicación.
SIEMPRE confirme la longitud del perno requerida para asegurar un buen acoplamiento de la rosca.

ANTES DE INSTALAR Y UTILIZAR EL CABRESTANTE ELÉCTRICO, LEA Y SIGA 
TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN Y LOS MENSAJES DE SEGURIDAD.

Instrucciones de instalación

1.1 Inspeccione las piezas
Correa protectora de manos
Palanca del embrague
Manual de instrucciones/del propietario
Ensamble del cabrestante
Cubierta del tambor

Control remoto
Acople del control remoto
Pasacables de rodillo
Cable de la batería calibre 6
Partes

1.2.1 Instalación del cabresante

1.2 Seleccione la ubicación de la instalación

ALWAYS choose a mounting location that is sufficiently strong to withstand the maximum 
pullSIEMPRE elija una ubicación de instalación que tenga suficiente fuerza para soportar la 
capacidad máxima de tracción del cabrestante. 

Montaje

Para evitar la activación accidental del cabrestante y una lesión grave, complete la instalación 
del cabrestante y acople el gancho antes de instalar el cableado.

1. Antes de la instalación

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

Figura 2
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Instrucciones de instalación

1.3 Determine la posición de montaje

No alinear, apoyar o fijar adecuadamente el cabrestante en una base de montaje adecuada 
podría resultar en una pérdida de eficiencia de rendimiento o daños en el cabrestante, cable y 
superficie de montaje. 

1.4 Instale el cabrestante

Tabla 4: Requisitos de torsión para el montaje

Cabrestantes 
eléctricos

DC2500 DC3500 DC4500

Tamaño del per-
no para montaje 
del cabrestante

2 requeridos" 2 requeridos" 2 requeridos"

Torsión del perno 
para montaje del 
cabrestante

ADVERTENCIA

Figura 4Figura 3
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Instrucciones de instalación

1.5 Instale los cables eléctricos

ANTES de instalar el cabrestante, asegúrese de que todas las partes eléctricas estén libres de corrosión.
SIEMPRE coloque las fundas para terminales suministradas en los cables y terminales siguiendo las 
instrucciones de instalación.
NUNCA se incline sobre la batería al hacer las conexiones.
NUNCA dirija los cables eléctricos por encima de los terminales de la batería.
SIEMPRE consulte la sección Conexiones eléctricas para los detalles apropiados del cableado.
Active el sistema de carga durante las operaciones del cabrestante para mantener la batería cargada.

NUNCA dirija los cables eléctricos a través de bordes filosos.
NUNCA dirija los cables eléctricos cerca de partes que se calientan.
NUNCA dirija los cables eléctricos a través o cerca de partes móviles.
EVITE los puntos de contacto y desgaste/abrasión cuando instale todos los cables eléctri-
cos.
SIEMPRE aísle y proteja todos los cables expuestos y terminales eléctricos.

-
1.5.1 Recomendaciones para la batería y tamaño del cable

Tabla 5: Especificaciones del calibre del cable 

Modelo DC2500 DC3500 DC4500

Tipo de control

Voltio 12 V

-

ALWAYS route battery cables along a path that allows the cables to be secured with zip ties. 
Loose or unsecured power cables can cause serious injury or death.

-
1.5.2 Enrutamiento del cable de la batería

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA
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Instrucciones de instalación

Figura 5: Especificación de torsión

14 N-m
124 pulg.-lb.

1.5.3 Revisión del sistema

Tuerca de 
bloqueo

Figura 6: Diagrama del cableado del DC2500, DC3500 y DC4500

Batería

Motor

Rojo

Amarillo

Blanco

Negro

Rojo

(Rojo)

Amarillo

Negro

(Negro)
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Instrucciones de instalación

1.6 Sabe que su Control Remoto Inalámbrico

Nunca pierda de vista el cabrestante o el gato mientras utiliza el control remoto inalámbrico.
Nunca toque el cabrestante o el gato mientras el control remoto esté en manos de alguien más.

1.6.1  Control Remoto Inalámbrico y especificaciones del transmisor

Receptor 
inalámbrico

Enchufe del cordón
con interruptor de

6 pines Ø8 X 1500 mm
Transmisor 
inalámbrico

Batería de litio: 
3V CR2032

Correa del 
transmisor

Indicador LED

Figura 7 - Componentes remotos inalámbricos

Figura 8 - Control Remoto Inalámbrico

ADVERTENCIA

1.  Conecte los alambres
-

-

1.6.2  Y el transmisor inalámbrico Instalación remota

2.  Monte el Receptor Figura 10 - Montaje

Figura 9 - Conexiones

Negro

RojoFusible
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Instrucciones de operación

SIEMPRE use la correa protectora de manos que se suministra cuando vaya a enrollar la cuerda 
hacia adentro o hacia afuera, durante la instalación o la operación para evitar lesiones en las 
manos y los dedos.

ADVERTENCIA

Instrucciones de instalación

1.  Instale la batería.

Batería de litio: : 
CR2032 (3V)

2. Inicio

1.6.3  Y el transmisor inalámbrico Instalación remota

Figura 11 - Sustitución de la batería

Figura 12 - Operaciones

Indicador LEDBotón de encendido

Entrada del 
Cable

Salida del 
Cable

3. Apagado
-

4.  Reinicio

5.  Notas
-

Indicator 
LED

Botón de 
promramación

Figura 13 - Émetteur

Entrada del Cable Salida del Cable
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2.1 Rebobinar bajo carga

NUNCA exceda la línea de tracción nominal del cabrestante.  Enrolle el cable del cabrestan-
te de manera uniforme y firme sobre el tambor.  Esto evita que las envolturas exteriores del 
cabrestante se hundan en las envolturas interiores, lo que causa atascamientos y daños al 
cable del cabrestante.
NUNCA toque el cable del cabrestante o el gancho si alguien más está en el interruptor de con-
trol o durante la operación de enrollado.

NO conecte el gancho en el pasacables. Esto podría causar daños al pasacables.

2.4 Condiciones de trabajo seguras

2.3 Estiramiento del cable

SIEMPRE pre-estire el cable y rebobine bajo carga antes de su uso. Un cable enrollado firme-
mente reduce el riesgo de que se "trabe", lo que puede dañar el cable.

NUNCA opere el cabrestante con menos de cinco (5) vueltas de cable alrededor del tambor. 
El cable podría soltarse del tambor, ya que la unión del cable al tambor no está diseñada para 
soportar carga.

2.2 Sobrecarga / sobrecalentamiento

-

NUNCA trabaje alrededor del cable del cabrestante mientras está bajo carga.
NUNCA se pare sobre el cable del cabrestante mientras está bajo carga.
SIEMPRE tenga cuidado al trabajar con electricidad y no olvide verificar que no existan conex-
iones eléctricas al descubierto antes de activar el circuito del cabrestante.

Instrucciones de operación

AVISO

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA
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2.5.1 Control remoto de mano

-

2.5.2 Conecte el control remoto

NO deje el control remoto conectado al 
cabrestante cuando no esté en uso. Esto 
puede resultar en una condición peligrosa y/o 
descarga de la batería.

Cable hacia afuera

Figura 15: Botón del cable

Figura 14: Conecte el control remoto

2.5 Para la operación de primera vez

2.6 Operación del embrague

NUNCA active o desactive el embrague si el cabrestante está soportando una carga, con el 
cable del cabrestante en tensión o cuando el tambor está en movimiento.
Para evitar daños, SIEMPRE active o desactive totalmente la palanca del embrague.

-

-

Cable hacia adentro

Instrucciones de operación

Figura 17 - Desactive el embrague

Para desactivarlo, 
levante la palanca 
del embrague

Figura 16: Embrague activado

Activado"Palanca del 
embrague"

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA
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2.7.1 Cálculo del ángulo de desviación

-

2.7 Principios del cabrestante

2.7.2 Amortiguador de recuperación

-

2.7.3 Polea

-

Figura 18: Ángulo de desviación

Pasacables
de rodillo

Figura 19: Amortiguador de recuperación

Figura 20: Polea

Polea 
de arranque

Instrucciones de operación

PRECAUCIÓN

ADVERTENCIA
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-

No utilice el cabrestante como dispositivo elevador o grúa para elevación vertical. 

La función "Power-Out" debe usarse para aliviar la tensión en el cable, no para distancias 
extendidas.

Instrucciones de operación

Mantenimiento

Figura 21

SIEMPRE complete la instalación del cabrestante y la unión del gancho antes de instalar el 
cableado.

SIEMPRE pre-estire el cable y rebobine bajo carga antes de su uso. Un cable enrollado firme-
mente reduce el riesgo de que se "trabe", lo que puede dañar el cable.

Es necesario un mínimo de cinco (5) vueltas de cable alrededor del tambor para soportar la 
carga nominal.

SIEMPRE enrolle la cuerda del cabrestante sobre el tambor en la dirección especificada en las 
etiquetas de rotación del tambor en el cabrestante y/o en la documentación. Esto es necesario 
para que el frenado automático funcione correctamente.

3.1 Instale/reemplace el cable

ADVERTENCIA

PRECAUCIÓN

ADVERTENCIA
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3.2 Lubricación 

3.3 Cómo ordenar piezas de repuesto
-

Mantenimiento

Revise el cable.  

-

Figura 22 - Cableado mixto
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Solución de problemas

Tabla 6: Solución de problemas
Síntoma Causa posible Solución

El cabrestante no 
funciona

Cortocircuito Compruebe el cable de batería

Batería baja Recargue o cambie la batería, 650CCA

Disyuntor dañado Reemplace el disyuntor

Mala conexión del cableado Vuelva a conectar firmemente

Solenoide DC dañado Reemplace el solenoide DC

Cortocircuito en el interruptor Reemplace el interruptor

Cepillo de carbón o motor dañados Reemplace el cepillo de carbón o motor

Conexiones hacia el motor incorrectas o 
defectuosas Reemplace el cableado o apriételo

El motor funciona en 
una dirección.

Cables rotos o conexiones incorrectas Vuelva a conectar o reemplace el cableado

Solenoide DC pegado o averiado Reemplace el solenoide DC

El interruptor no opera Reemplace el interruptor

El tambor no se 
embraga.

El embrague no se desactiva Reemplace el embrague

1er. eje dañado Reemplace el 1er. eje

Leva del freno y disco dañados Reemplace la leva del freno y el disco

Eje de salida dañado Reemplace el eje de salida

La distancia de freno 
es demasiado larga

La operación mecánica del tren de engrana-
je se traba

Verifique que el cabrestante esté montado 
sobre una superficie plana y rígida

Leva del freno y disco dañados Reemplace la leva del freno y el disco

Caja de engranaje averiada Reemplace la caja de engranaje

Anillo de retención roto Reemplace el aro de retención 

Fuga de aceite en la cavidad del freno Repare y limpie la fuga de aceite  

Muelle espiral no funciona o está dañado Vuelva a colocar el muelle espiral

Brake distance  
is too long

Disco de freno desgastado o espaciador del 
freno suelto Reemplace el disco de freno

Fuga de aceite en la cavidad del freno Repare y limpie la fuga de aceite 

El freno se bloquea

Exceso de polvo en el disco del cubo del freno Limpie el núcleo del freno

Muelle espiral sobretensado Ajuste la tensión en el muelle espiral

Atrapado entre el disco del freno y la caja de 
engranaje Reemplace con un nuevo ensamble de freno

Caja de engranaje 
averiada

Golpeado por alguna fuerza exterior Reemplace los componentes dañados

Tren de engranaje averiado Reemplace los componentes dañados

Operación con sobrecarga Detenga la operación del cabrestante y 
reduzca la carga

El motor se calienta 
demasiado

Largo período de operación Deje que se enfríe

Motor dañado Reemplace o repare el motor

Freno dañado o inoperante Reemplace o repare el freno



CEQUENT™ F3837-00 REV B (4782) 08/1566

Lista de verificación

Tabla 7: Lista de verificación

Clasificación de la
inspección

Artículo Método de 
revisión

Referencia 
de revisión

A diario

Periódica

Mensual Anual

x Instalación Pernos de montaje 
y alineación

Tensión y 
desgaste del 

perno

Existencia de 
anomalías

x
Control remoto

Funciona Manual Actuación 
razonable

x Desgaste en los 
puntos de contacto Visual Sin desgaste o 

daño

x

Cable

Hilos rotos Visual, 
medición Menos del 10%

x x Cable Visual, 
medición 

7% del diámet-
ro nominal 

máximo

x Condición de fija-
ción de terminal Visual Existencia de 

anomalías

x Deformación o 
corrosión Visual Existencia de 

anomalías

x Ensamble del 
embrague

Ensamble del em-
brague dañado

Evidencia visu-
al de desgaste

Sin desgaste o 
daño

x Motor Manchas, daño Evidencia visu-
al de desgaste

Existencia de 
anomalías

x
Freno

Desgaste del disco 
de freno

Evidencia visu-
al de desgaste

Sin desgaste o 
daño

x Desempeño Visual Actuación 
razonable

x Engranaje Daños, desgaste Evidencia visu-
al de desgaste

Sin desgaste o 
daño
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Lista de verificación

Tabla 8: Lista de verificación

Antes de 
la primera 
operación

Después 
de CADA 

uso

Cada 90 
días

Lea, entienda y siga todas las advertencias 
e instrucciones en este manual. X

Revise todos los fijadores y verifique que 
estén apretados a la torsión correcta.
Reemplace los fijadores según sea necesa-
rio.

X X

Revise que el cableado esté correcto y las 
conexiones estén ajustadas X X

Compruebe que no haya cables pelados o 
expuestos, terminales, o daños a los cables.
Cubra los terminales con fundas. 
Repare o reemplace los cables según sea 
necesario.

X X

If damaged, discontinue use and replace 
rope immediately. X X X

Si están dañados, deje de usarlos y re-
emplace el cable de inmediato.
Mantenga el cabrestante, el cable y el con-
trol del interruptor libre de contaminantes.  
Utilice un trapo limpio o una toalla para 
eliminar la suciedad y los escombros.

X

Para evitar LESIONES GRAVES, LA MUERTE Y DAÑOS MATERIALES, usted debe leer, entender 
y seguir las advertencias e instrucciones de este manual.

ADVERTENCIA
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Advertencias legales

      Advertencia 

Cumplimiento estándar con las directrices EC 
La directriz EC incluye las siguientes directrices individuales

Directriz respecto a maquinaria 2006/42/EC 
Se aplica a maquinaria funcional de forma independiente o a máquinas de interconexión para for-
mar sistemas completos. La máquina completa y la planta siempre deben cumplir con la directriz.

Directriz de compatibilidad electromagnética (EMC) 2004/108/CE 
Se aplica a la mayoría de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, es decir, productos y sistemas 
terminados que incluyen equipo eléctrico y electrónico para asegurar que las perturbaciones elec-
tromagnéticas generadas por el aparato no superen un nivel que permita a los equipos de radio y 
telecomunicaciones y otros aparatos que funcionen según lo previsto, y que el aparato tenga un 
nivel adecuado de inmunidad intrínseca a las perturbaciones electromagnéticas que les permita 
funcionar según lo previsto.

Cumple con la norma SAE J706
Advertencia de la FCC e Industry Canada (IC) 

Declaración de interferencias de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones

-

-
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Garantía limitada
Garantía limitada. -

-

Limitaciones de la garantía.

-

Obligaciones del comprador.

Límites de compensación.

Riesgo asumido. -

Cequent Performance Products, Inc. 

Ley gobernante. 

-
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Notes/Notes/Notas
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Notes/Notes/Notas



CEQUENT™ PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, INC.


